analyst believes they can grow no more because the company has no new cost-
cutting initiatives. He confirmed this with two industry consultants who are very
familiar with MCD’s margins.

 Making matters worse, the company is likely to incur a higher tax rate and interest
expense in 2012 vs. 2011.

 Critical Factor #3: Food inflation
 Food inflation has begun to accelerate and based on the analyst’s work, it will be

difficult to pass along all of it to the consumer in the current environment

The analyst is especially concerned about the consensus estimate for 2012 which has gone
from $5.60 only a few months ago to $5.72 at present.

Review how the information above has been incorporated into the base-case, downside and
upside scenario table below and then answer the questions that follow.

Appendix Learner Workbook

Apply Practical Valuation Techniques For More Accurate Price Targets
Page 52

Transformation Action Plan (TAP)

 Table for “EPS Impact from Changes to Critical Factor Assumptions”
 Downside Base Upside

Part 1: EPS Impact from Changes to Critical Factors

Critical Factor #1. Impact from slowing international growth
Non-U.S.

growth
of -1%

Non-U.S.
growth of

2%

Non-U.S.
growth of

5%
EPS Impact vs. Base-case -$0.25 $0.00 $0.25
Probability (must equal 100%) 20% 60% 20%
EPS Impact, Weighted for Probability -$0.05 $0.00 $0.05

Critical Factor #2. Operating margins stop improving
O.M.

decline
200 bps

O.M.
decline

100 bps

O.M. rise
50 bps

EPS Impact vs. Base-case -$0.18 $0.00 $0.27
Probability (must equal 100%) 35% 50% 15%
Weighted probability -$0.06 $0.00 $0.04

Critical Factor #3. Food inflation (not passed along to customer)
6%

inflation
3.5%

inflation
1%

inflation
EPS Impact vs. Base-case -$0.10 $0.00 $0.10
Probability (must equal 100%) 15% 75% 10%
Weighted probability -$0.02 $0.00 $0.01

EPS Impact Summary of Critical Factors Above

Total Impact of 3 factors above (un-weighted) -$0.53 $0.00 $0.62
EPS forecast for next 12 months ("NTM") $4.87 $5.40 $6.02
Analyst's expected growth of EPS between NTM and following 12-month
period

-8% 3% 10%

Analyst's EPS forecast for months #13-#24 (i.e. NTM one year from now) $4.48 $5.55 $6.62
Analyst's Estimates vs. Consensus

  Current consensus EPS for NTM N/A $5.72 N/A
  Analyst's estimate vs. consensus -15% -6% 5%
  Current consensus EPS for NTM One Year From Now N/A $6.32 N/A
  Analyst's estimates vs. consensus -29% -12% 5%

Learner Workbook Appendix

 Page 53
Learner Workbook, APVTFMAPT, v8.0

Transformation Action Plan (TAP)

 Questions for “EPS Impact from Changes to Critical Factor Assumptions”

 Which critical factor has the greatest EPS impact in the downside scenario (un-

weighted)?

 Which critical factor has the greatest probability of occurring under the base-case?

 How much are EPS expected to grow for the analyst’s base-case estimates between

the upcoming year (2012) and next (2013)?


 How much does the analyst’s 2013 downside EPS estimate differ from the

[…]

Stock's current
relative

premium/discount
to index not
explained by

sector relationship

Stock's current
NTM forward

multiple relative to
index

Tan: historical averages, Blue: actual, Gray: derived

0%
20%
40%
60%
80%

100%
120%
140%
160%

Sector's average
historical forward

P/E multiple
relative to index

Sector's current
relative

premium/discount
compared to
sector's past

Sector's current
NTM forward

multiple relative
to index

Stock's historical
relative

premium/discount
to sector's

Stock's implied
current relative
valuation based

on historical
sector

relationship

Stock's current
relative

premium/discount
to index not
explained by

sector
relationship

Stock's current
NTM forward

multiple relative
to index

Tan: historical averages, Blue: actual, Gray: derived

Learner Workbook Appendix

 Page 57
Learner Workbook, APVTFMAPT, v8.0

Table A: Three Scenarios Answer Key

 Three Scenarios Answer Key, Part 1 of 3 (financial forecast scenarios)

Part 1: EPS Impact from Changes to Critical Factors Downside Base Upside

Critical Factor #1. Impact from slowing international growth
Non-U.S.

growth
of -1%

Non-U.S.
growth of

2%

Non-U.S.
growth of

5%
EPS Impact vs. Base-case -$0.25 $0.00 $0.25
Probability (must equal 100%) 20% 60% 20%
EPS Impact, Weighted for Probability -$0.05 $0.00 $0.05

Critical Factor #2. Operating margins stop improving
O.M.

decline
200 bps

O.M.
decline

100 bps

O.M. rise
50 bps

EPS Impact vs. Base-case -$0.18 $0.00 $0.27
Probability (must equal 100%) 35% 50% 15%
Weighted probability -$0.06 $0.00 $0.04

Critical Factor #3. Food inflation (not passed along to customer)
6%

inflation
3.5%

inflation
1%

inflation
EPS Impact vs. Base-case -$0.10 $0.00 $0.10
Probability (must equal 100%) 15% 75% 10%
Weighted probability -$0.02 $0.00 $0.01

EPS Impact Summary of Critical Factors Above

Total Impact of 3 factors above (un-weighted) -$0.53 $0.00 $0.62
EPS forecast for next 12 months ("NTM") $4.87 $5.40 $6.02
Analyst's expected growth of EPS between NTM and following 12-month
period

-8% 3% 10%

Analyst's EPS forecast for months #13-#24 (i.e. NTM one year from now) $4.48 $5.55 $6.62
Analyst's Estimates vs. Consensus

  Current consensus EPS for NTM N/A $5.72 N/A
  Analyst's estimate vs. consensus -15% -6% 5%
  Current consensus EPS for NTM One Year From Now N/A $6.32 N/A
  Analyst's estimates vs. consensus -29% -12% 5%

Appendix Learner Workbook

Apply Practical Valuation Techniques For More Accurate Price Targets
Page 58

Table A: Three Scenarios Answer Key

 Three Scenarios Answer Key, Part 2 of 3 (valuation scenarios)
Part 2: Relative Valuation Multiple Adjustments Downside Base Upside
Current relative valuation multiple N/A 143% N/A
Variable #1: EPS Growth rate (NTM EPS vs. avg. of past 12
months)

  Current/recent levels N/A 7.0% N/A
  Your forecast at time when price target should be achieved (2013 to
2014)

0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

  Correlation coefficient of regression N/A 55% N/A